A deferred tax asset previously recognised at 30 June 2014 in Progility Pty Ltd did not meet the Groups accounting

policy for recoverability. Accordingly the deferred tax assets at 30 June 2014 has been adjusted and restated by

£1,069,000.

3.3 Reclassification of costs

Certain costs including administrative and technical staff costs, marketing and IT costs which had previously

classified as costs of sales have been reclassified as administrative and distribution expenses as it has been

determined that this is the correct classification of these costs. The amount of this restatement in the six months

to 31 December 2015 was £871,000, this has no impact on the reported results for the period.

3.4 Reclassification of development costs

Starkstrom Ltd capitalised Development costs which following review did not meet the Groups accounting policy

for capitalisation. Accordingly the capitalised development costs at acquisition and to 31 December 2014 have

been adjusted and restated by £8,000.

Summary of restatements

The impact of the above restatements on previously reported amounts is summarised below:

Net assets at

31.12.14

Profit for the six
months ended

31.12.14
Net assets at

30.6.14

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Previously stated amounts 8,092 1,393 6,672

3.1 Recognition of software licence revenue (1,641) 276 (1,917)

3.2 Deferred tax asset (1,069) - (1,069)

3.3 Reclassification of costs - - -

3.4 Development costs 8 8 -

Foreign exchange difference 122 37 85

  5,512 1,714 3,771

4. Segmental reporting

In accordance with IFRS 8 the Group’s operating segments are based on the reports reviewed by the Executive
Directors that are used to make strategic decisions.

The Group reports its results in three segments:-

Professional Services - The Group’s Professional operations comprise the training, recruitment and consultancy
activities operating in the UK, Dubai, Australia and New Zealand.

Healthcare – The Group’s Health operations comprise the activities of Starkstrom Limited and Progility DMCC.

Communications – The Group’s Technology operations comprise the technology solutions goods and services